the  respondent     the  latter  cannot  be  regarded  as  a  willful

defaulter and therefore the appellant is not entitled for decree

of eviction and recovery of possession of the suit premises.

(iii)       The  appellant  is,  however,  entitled  for  decree  for  arrears  of
rent  amounting to  Rs.24,000/-(Rupees twenty  four thousand)

at the  rate  of Rs.2000/-  (Rupees two  thousand)    from  May,

2001  till filing of the suit.

4.           The  relationship  between the  appellant  and the  respondent  as  landlord  and

tenant is not in dispute.   There is also no dispute that the respondent was inducted as